The acquisition of AMCOL has been accounted for using the acquisition method of accounting, which requires,
among other things, the assets acquired and liabilities assumed be recognized at their respective fair values as of the
acquisition date.  As of May 9, 2015, the Company has completed its assessment of property, certain reserves
(including environmental, legal, and tax matters), obligations and deferred taxes, as well as our review of AMCOL’s
existing accounting policies.  The purchase price allocation has been finalized.

The following table summarizes the final amounts recognized for assets acquired and liabilities assumed as of the
acquisition date, as well as adjustments made in 2015 to the amounts initially recorded in 2014 (measurement period
adjustments).  The measurement period adjustments did not have a significant impact on our consolidated statements
of income, balance sheets or cash flows in any period and therefore, we have not retrospectively adjusted our financial
statements.

Preliminary Allocation
Previously Reported on
Form 10-K as of December 2014

Increase Final
Allocation

(millions of dollars) (millions of dollars) (millions of dollars)
Accounts receivable $ 235.7 $ - $ 235.7
Inventories 157.3 - 157.3
Other current assets 65.0 - 65.0
Mineral rights 535.5 - 535.5
Plant, property and equipment 371.2 - 371.2
Goodwill 708.1 12.8 720.9
Intangible assets 214.3 8.8 223.1
Other non-current assets 51.4 9.2 60.6
Total assets acquired $ 2,338.5 $ 30.8 $ 2,369.3
Accounts payable 66.4 - 66.4
Accrued expenses 61.6 - 61.6
Non-current deferred tax liability 322.3 1.5 323.8
Other non-current liabilities 85.9 29.3 115.2
Total liabilities assumed $ 536.2 $ 30.8 $ 567.0
Net assets acquired $ 1,802.3 $ - $ 1,802.3

The Company used the income, market, or cost approach (or a combination thereof) for the preliminary valuation, and
used valuation inputs and analyses that were based on market participant assumptions. Market participants are
considered to be buyers and sellers unrelated to the Company in the principal or most advantageous market for the
asset or liability. For certain items, the carrying value was determined to be a reasonable approximation of fair value
based on the information available. The Company’s estimates related to this valuation are considered to be critical